

Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Issued: December 13, 2019

In the Matter of Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.'s (GMG's), Petition for Approval to Change Its Gas Affordability Program

PUC Docket Number(s): G-022/M-15-855

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes January 17, 2020 at 4:30pm

Reply comment period closes January 27, 2020 at 4:30pm

Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not be considered by the Commission.

Issue: Should the Commission accept GMG's Gas Affordability Program (GAP) Evaluation Report for 2016-2018?

Topics Open for Comment:

- GMG's Gas Affordability Program Evaluation Report for 2016-2018, and
- Any other issues or concerns related to this matter.

Background

On September 25, 2015, Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. (GMG or the Company) filed a Petition with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) to revise its Gas Affordability Program (GAP). The Petition proposed revisions to GMG's GAP. One of the most significant of these proposed changes was the Company's intention to contract with the Energy Cents Coalition (ECC) for certain administrative functions required for GMG's GAP.

On December 1, 2015, the Commission issued its order, in this docket, adopting the recommendations of the Department of Commerce and approved GMG's proposed changes to its Gas Affordability Program for implementation as of January 1, 2016. The Commission also required GMG, in addition to its annual GAP reporting requirements, to file a comprehensive evaluation report by March 31, 2019, discussing and assessing its GAP from January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018.

On March 28, 2019 GMG filed its Gas Affordability Program Evaluation Report for 2016-2018, requested Commission approval of its GAP Evaluation Report and authorization for the Program to be made permanent in its current form.

Filing Requirements: Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are **required** to file documents using the Commission's electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties, participants and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling: <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *eFiling*, and follow the prompts.

Submit Public Comments: Visit <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select the Comment button on the main menu to connect to the Public Comment page. Persons without internet access may send comments by U.S. Mail to Executive Secretary, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, 121 7th Place East, Suite 350, St. Paul, MN 55101-2147. Please include the Commission's docket number in all communications.

Full Case Record: See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission's website at <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Search eDockets*, enter the year (15) and the docket number (855), select *Search*.

Subscribe to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Subscribe*, or click <u>HERE</u> and follow the prompts.

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission staff, Ann Schwieger, at ann.schwieger@state.mn.us or 651-201-2191, <u>or</u> Godwin Ubani, at godwin.ubani@state.mn.us or 651-201-2191.

Change your mailing preferences: Email <u>docketing.puc@state.mn.us</u> or call Leesa Norton at 651-201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651.296.0406 (voice). Consumers with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or email <u>consumer.puc@state.mn.us</u> for assistance.